Maine law.
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168 IRA FISH.-MILTTARY ACCOUNTS. 

wood Sibley and E. B. Sibley shall furnish good 
and sllfficient secllrities for all that may be dlle on 
said notes over and above two thousand dollars, 
after allowing said sum of twelve hundred dollars 
and interest. . 

[ ./lplJ1'oved M(l1'ch 16, 1840. J 

Resolve in favor of Ira Fish. 

Resolved, 1'hat there be paid out of the Tl'eas G 

Iro F;,h, ror my of the State to Ira Fish of Lincoln, the sum of 
~~nJCllwheat, thirty~one dollars and sixty~five cents, on account of 

an error in allowing said Fish's account for bounty 
on wheat for the year 1837. 

[.aPP1·OVf(l Mct1'ch 16, 1840.J 

Roll of" Accounts 
For the payment to cities and towns for supplies, trans~ 

pOl'tation, camp equipage and camp utensils fumished 
the Militia called into actual service by the State, for 
the protection of its Northeastem Frontier, and to offi­
cel's and other persons for making drafts and other ser­
vIces. 
The joint select Committee to which was referred the 

Accounts for supplies furnished and services rendered, 
in consequence of the drafts of Militia into actual service 
the past year, ask leave to present the following REPORT: 

That there is due the several cities, towns and per­
sons, hereinafter mentioned, tho') sums set against their 
respective names, which, when allowed and paid, will be 
in full discharge of said accounts ;-and ask leave to report 
a Resolve. Which is respectfully submitted. 

PHILIP EASTMAN, Chairman. 
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186 l\llLITARY ACCOUNTS. 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS. 

Names. I For what purpose allowed. Amount. 

---------- -----------~------~ 
Varsal D. Pinkham, 

John D: Gardiner, 

Ariel VVall, 

Jonas G. Holcomb, 

Thomas G. Jewett, 

John H. Rice, 

Lewis B. Wilson, 

William H. Johnson, 

Joseph Shaw, 

Joseph Shaw, 

Richard D. Rice, 

Charles Simmons, 

For dumage of gig while in the service 
of the State, •• 10 00 

For services and expenses in calTyinO' 
dispat('hes by order of Geo. W. B'acl;':. 
elder, Brig. Gen'l, 1st Brig. 2d Div., 18 60 

For services Alld expenses in carrying 
orders by direction of Brigadier Gen'l 
Bachelder, • • 12 00 

For services and expenses in calTyinO' 
dispatches by ordei· of Brigadier GenII 
Bacbelder, • • .. 6 00 

For services copying orders, ),olls, &c., 
at Gen. Bachelder's Head Quarters, 6 00 

For services copying orders, ),olls, &c., 
at Head Quarters of detachment fi·om 
2d Division, . . ., 6 00 

For expenses incurred in going from 
Bangor to Portland, and returning, in 
pl1l'suance of orders from Col. John B. 
Cross, 3, 2, 5, ••• SO 00 

For services and expenses carrying or-
ders by direction of Col. George W. 
Cummings, 2, 1,:3, • ., S 00 

For use of horses and calTiages from 
Feh. 19, to March 8, 1839, for the pur­
pose of carrying orders by express, by 
direction of Brig. Gen. J olm Williams, 
1, S, • 42 75 

For lise of Horse and Sleigh to carry 
orders, by direction of Lieut. Col. Geo. 
W. Cummings, 2, 1,3, •. 4 55 

For Blank Books and Stationery furnish-
ed the Acting Quartermaster General, 49 34 

For ruling Company, Muster and Re-
ceipt Rolls, :32 00 

~20 24 

PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS. 
Edwards & Smith, For printing and advertising, 
PrAY & Thompson, For printing orders to Selectmen, . 
Smith & RIlbinson, For printing Rolls, Orders ani! Blanks, 
W m. R. Smith & Co., For printing Circulars, &c., . 
Smith & Robinson, For advertising' in the Age, Circular to 

towns, • • 
Holden & Appleton, For advertising in the Argus, Circular to 

towns, . 
Gerrish & Edwards, For advertising in the Advertiser, Circu-

lar to towns, . 
Samuel S. Smith, For printing Orders, Discharges, &c., 

14 75 
2 00 

641 88 
29 75 

5 00 

5 00 

5 00 
2078 

724 16 



MILI'f ARY ACCOUNTS. 

ACCOUNTS OF TOWNS.-
Connty of Cumberland, 

" Hancock, 
Ii Washington, 
" Kennebec, 
" Oxford, 
" Somerset, 
" Penobscot, 
" 'Naldo, 
" Franklin, . 
" Piscataquis,. 

ACCOUNTS OF OFFICERS.-]st Division, 
2d " 
3d " 
4th " 
5th " 
6th " 
7th " 
8th " 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS, 
PRINTERS' ACCOUN'fS, 

Aggregate, , . 

3,3:19 22 ' 
3,537 5P 
I,OB8 50 
4,851 83\ 
2,178 37 

288 48 
7,106 44 
1,877 71 

218 98 
6:15 69 

153 56 
431 86 
474 91 
232 97 
405 19 
623 96 
526 55 
58S 09 

25,122 81 

---- 3,434 09 
220 24 
724 16 

29,501 30 

Resolve directing the payment of accounts of cities, towns, and per­
sons, for supplies furnished and services rendered, in consequence 
of drafts of Militia into actual service. 

Resolved, That the acting Quartermaster Gen­
eral be authorized and directed to pay, ont of money 
in his hands of the appropriation of J\'Iarch 10, 
1839, by " an Act to provide in part for the expen­
ditures of Government," to the Mayor and Alder­
men and Selectmen of the sereral cities and towns, 
and to individuals, mentioned in the Roll reported 
by the joint select committee to which was referred 
the acconnts of citie8, towns, plantations and indi­
viduals, for supplies furnisbed alld services rendered 
in conseqnence of drafts of militia into act.ual sel'-
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188 STATE PRISON.-ELECTORS. 

vice the past year, the sums set against their names 
respectively, amounting in the whole to the Sllm of 
twenty-nine thousand, five hundred one dollars and 
thirty cents, in full discharge of the accounts to 
which they refer. 

(.flppl'oved March 16, 1840.J 

Resolve relating to the State Prison debts. 

Resolved, That in all cases where a change is 
Wnrden for the made or occurs in the "Varden of the lVlaine State 
lime being all- p . tl . ffi I 11 b d' I 
Ihorlzed 10 Heltle rIson, Ie successor 111 0 ce s la . e veste WIt 1 
Ihe cteblB, &c., (If 11 tl fl' d . tl II' 
hi. predece.sor. a 18 powers 0 lIS pre ecessor III 1e co ectlOn 

and settlement of all the debts and accounts of said 
Prison in the same manner as though no such change 
had taken place. 

[ .flppl·oved ;March 16, 1840. J 

Resolve pl'ovidin rr for the choice of Electors of President and Vice 
" President of the U nitec1 States. 

Resolved, That there shall be chosen on the first 
Tell electors to Monday of November next, ten inhabitants of this 
~~s~ho~f~~'d~~t1~~ State, to be Electors of President and Vice Presi-
November. dent of the United ~)tates; no senator nor repre-
Eligibility. sentative in Congress, nor person holding any office 

of trust or profit under the United States shall be 
eligible, as an Elector. 

Resolved, That the people of this State shall 
assemble on the said day, in town, plantation, city 
or ward meetings; which meetings shall be notified 
and held, so far as applicable ill the same manner, 
as is provided by the constitution and laws for the 


